MEMORANDUM
Town of Nags Head
Planning & Development Department

To: Planning Board

From: Kelly Wyatt, Planning Director
Joe Costello, Deputy Planning Director

Date: October 10, 2024
Subject: Sketch Plan Review, Dare County EMS Station # 5, 105 W. Seachase Drive

Please find attached a Sketch Plan Review application submitted by Oakley Collier Architects on
behalf of Dare County for the construction of a 6,760 square foot Emergency Management
Services (EMS) Station. This property is zoned SPD-C, Village at Nags Head Commercial-1. The
Nags Head Board of Commissioners will hold a Public Hearing at their November 6, 2024
meeting to review a text amendment which, if adopted, would allow the use of “County EMS
Station” as a permitted use within the SPD-C, Village Commerical-1 zoning designation.

Section 4.3 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Pre-Application Meeting and Sketch
Plan makes sketch plan review mandatory for new development with a total habitable building
area greater than 5,000 square feet.

As noted in Section 10.84.1 of the Unified Development Ordinance, “The purpose of the sketch
plan is to review projects at a conceptual level for consistency with the requirements of the
commercial design standards and the UDO in general. This review should be done at the early
stages of project development in order to allow for meaningful input and substantive changes
to the design, if necessary. Documentation is not required to be as complete as the formal
review. However, it should include rough site plan sketches with the building and parking
layout, building renderings, and a narrative describing the proposed project and how it is
consistent with the Town development requirements. The site plan sketch shall depict
adequate space allocations for the requisite wastewater and stormwater improvements as well
as vegetation/buffering requirements and site access. Applicants are encouraged to provide
more than one project alternative or variations of the proposed project for review.” The
applicant is encouraged to incorporate the recommendations of the UDO Administrator and/or
the Planning Board) into the development plan before submittal of the formal site plan.

At this time, the Planning Department, Town Engineer, Public Services, Fire Department and
Police Department have provided comments on the sketch plan package.

Below is a list of the relevant comments received thus far for your consideration:
Zoning
o Staff has proposed several text amendments to facilitate the construction of the EMS
Station within the SPD-C, Village Commercial-1 Zoning Designation. These include:

- Amend Section 9.36, Table of Uses and Activities to list "County EMS Staton” as a
permitted use within the Village Commecial-1 District.
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- Amend Section 9.21.8.2, Table of Development Standards, to reduce the front yard
setback requirement from 75 feet to 45 feet.

- Amend Section 10.16, Required Parking by Use, to establish a parking standard for
the new use category of "County EMS Station”.

The Public Hearing for these amendments will be held at the Board of Commissioners

November 6, 2024 meeting.

The SPD-C, Village Commercial-1 District allows wall signage only, there is no allowance

for a freestanding sign.

Section 9.21.7.14 requires a 5-foot wide planted landscape buffer along the west and

south sides of the property, this vegetation shall reach a minimum height of 10 feet

within 5 years.

Site Design Standards

Development must comply with all provisions of the Flood Damage Prevention
Ordinance including elevation in compliance with the Town of Nags Head'’s local
ordinance with Regulatory Flood Protection Elevation (RFPE) of 9 ft. msl. It is likely that
the existing grade exceeds 9 ft. msl.

Overall lot coverage and built-upon area have not been provided at this time but will
need to be shown on a complete survey prior to Technical Review.

The proposed parking standard for EMS Facilities is one parking space per employee on
duty and one parking space per 200 square feet of training facility and customer service
areas. A floor plan depicting the area dedicated to training facility and customer service
area, along with information on the number of employees on duty will need to be
provided to determine that the proposed 21 parking spaces are adequate.

Compliance with Section 10.92.14.4 of the Unified Development Ordinance, requiring
20% of the surface area of parking area and drive aisles be constructed of permeable
materials.

Following items shall be addressed on Landscape Plan prior to TRC:

o Compliance with Section 10.93.3.1, Parking Lot Buffers.

o Compliance with Section 10.93.3.5. Buildings Adjacent to Street Frontage.
Building walls adjacent to a street frontage shall include foundation landscaping
directly adjacent to the building to screen any crawl space, stem wall, lattice
work, or open parking areas.

o Compliance with Section 10.93.3.7 as it relates to Interior Parking Lot
Landscaping.

o Compliance with Section 10.93.3.8, Vegetation Preservation/Planting
Requirements.

Account for the location of mechanical equipment in the site plan.

Provide authorization from Carolina Water with regard to the existing wastewater
treatment facility capacity.

A lighting plan consistent with Section 10.37.1 of the UDO will be required prior to
issuance of building permits for the proposed use. Architectural lighting will need to be
reviewed as well.

Building Design Standards

Section 10.83 of the UDO, Design Standards, states that buildings and structures are
subject to the Commercial Design Standard contained within Article 10, Part VI of the
Unified Development Ordinance. Projects shall be reviewed according to the building design
standards outlined in Division II of the Commercial Design Standards. Alternatively,
projects adding a total habitable building area of less than 10,000 square feet may elect to
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comply with the building design requirements by achieving 150 points based on the criteria
outlined in the Town of Nags Head Residential Design Guidelines.

The conceptual elevations provided in the packet are preliminary and represent the initial
design. Prior to the Technical Review Committee Meeting and formal Planning Board Site
Plan Review submittal, compliance with Article 10, Part VI, Commercial Design Standards
must be demonstrated.

This project must also be reviewed and approved by the Village at Nags Head Architectural
Review Committee (Village ACC).

Town Engineer

e The applicant may want to consider contacting NCDOT to get preliminary feedback on
the deceleration lane configuration.

e The site lends itself to maintaining the existing drainage patterns via swales along the
property frontage and the north and south property lines.

e The applicant should contact the Village Homeowners Association regarding the
modification of the Seachase Drive landscape island which is currently maintained by the
HOA. There may be consideration for removing the western end of the landscape
island, if permitted by maintaining the minimum required open space.

e The use of permeable pavers for the parking stalls is recommended to meet the
requirements of Section 10.92.14.3 of the Unified Development Ordinance.

Public Works/Water

e A location for front load sanitation truck will need to be proposed, ensure that the front
load sanitation truck can easily turn into and back out of the entry for dumpster pick up.
Pathing exhibit required to ensure turn radius can be met.

e Additional information is needed on water service.

Building Inspections

e Review is limited until receipt of site plan and full of set of plans, including 2018
Appendix B with Plumbing, Mechanical and Electrical.

Fire

e Review is limited unit receipt of site plan and full set of plans. Questions regarding
water mains for the fire protection system and a discussion of where the fire department
connection would be located.

o Wil the RPZ be located interior or exterior in a hot box?

Police

e General concern with the proposed cut on W. Seachase Drive, could cause traffic issues
and the existing vegetation is large and may create sight distance issues.

The applicant and planning staff will be available at this meeting for further discussion of this
project.

Attachments: Sketch Plan Preliminary Site and Architectural Renderings.
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